Cabinet Tuesday, 23 January 2018

ADDENDA

4. Questions from County Councillors (Pages 1 - 4)

See attached.

5. Petitions and Public Address (Pages 5 - 6)

See attached.

12. Forward Plan and Future Business (Pages 7 - 8)

Members are asked to note the changes and additions set out in the report.

13. EXEMPT ITEM

It is RECOMMENDED that the public be excluded for the duration of item 14 since it is likely that if they were present during that item there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and specified below in relation to that item and since it is considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

THE REPORTS RELATING TO EXEMPT ITEMS HAVE NOT BEEN MADE PUBLIC AND SHOULD BE REGARDED AS STRICTLY PRIVATE TO MEMBERS AND OFFICERS ENTITLED TO RECEIVE THEM.

14. Implications of Carillion liquidation on OCC and outline response plan (Verbal Report)

The Council Leader and the Council Chairman have agreed to the addition of this item on the agenda in order to facilitate an update to Cabinet on this issue. The public should be excluded during this item because its discussion in public would be likely to lead to the disclosure to members of the public present of information in the following prescribed categories:

3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)

and since it is considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, in that such disclosure would infringe the rights of the individual to privacy contrary to the general law and the duty of the authority to respect human rights.

CABINET – 22 JANUARY 2018

ITEM 4 – QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS

Question received from the following Member:

1. Question to Councillor Constance from Councillor Kirsten Johnson

"The Cities-4-People project, funded by the European Union, aims to identify local transport and mobility challenges and co-design sustainable solutions. Why were reports commissioned for Barton and Blackbird Leys, which already have regular public transport, and not arterial villages to Oxford such as Horspath and Forest Hill, which have no transport at all yet have keyworkers who need to get into Oxford for work?

Could we please use the European funding for improving Oxford's transport to provide public transport for areas just outside the city boundaries which currently have no daily transport?"

Answer

- We needed to choose a potential intervention area where it would be feasible to build on existing solutions, as we do not have the funding or time to cover the entire development of services/infrastructure etc.
- There is no sub-contract funding available through the project.
- Project only provides funding covering staff time and a small amount for materials, travel and subsistence, and needs to be delivered within a relatively tight timeline.
- Part of the project's research consideration is around wellbeing the areas being considered within Oxford are those with the highest levels of social deprivation and people living on lower incomes
- The project is also focussed on cities, rather than on towns/villages etc; as we considered locations within the boundaries of Oxford city, to fit in with the theme of the research project and other partners
- This is a trial project, with the intention that it could be applied to other areas if it is successful. The project aims to consider whether the 'cocreation' approach of engaging with the community to identify key challenges and solutions is one which is adds value to the process of consultation, and leads to a better uptake of the solution. It is therefore replicable for other areas.

Please note – potential intervention areas being considered are actually Barton and Rose Hill, though Blackbird Leys was also initially considered alongside Littlemore, and may be returned to if/when scaling up interventions, and no reports have been commissioned. To date research

\$20y000oq Page 1

2. Question to Councillor Hibbert-Biles from Councillor John Howson

"Could the Cabinet Member please identify those primary schools that have not had an Ofsted inspection since 2010 with the year they were last inspected and whether they are maintained schools or academies - if an academy, which MAT they currently are associated with of if they are a stand alone academy."

Answer

"There are 6 primary schools that have not been inspected since 2010, four of which are maintained and two academies belonging to the Faringdon Academy of Schools and the oxford Diocesan Trust. All of the schools were outstanding when they were last inspected.

Details of the schools and the dates of their inspections can be found in the table below:"

DfE	School	maintained/academy/converting/free	MAT	Ofsted Grade School	Ofsted date
3234	Longworth Primary School	M		О	2.12.10
2106	Kingham Primary School	M		О	22.9.10
2555	Chilton Primary School	M		О	14.7.09
2208	Whitchurch Primary School	M		О	5.6.09
3232	Longcot & Fernham Church of England Primary School	A	Faringdon Academy of Schools (FAoS)	О	14.10.09
3828	Dr Radcliffe's Church of England (Aided) Primary School	A	Oxford Diocesan Schools Trust	О	22.3.07

\$20y000oq Page 2

2. Question to Councillor Yvonne Constance from Councillor Roz Smith

The shortfall for funding the Access to Headington scheme is regrettable given the high expectations of improving traffic flow, increasing walking and cycling and to ease congestion. Would she agree that perhaps it is time for the council to re-consider the whole scheme design, in consultation with stake-holders, and how it relates to any cross city traffic measures, including increasing public transport use?

Answer

Access to Headington will provide critical improvements in infrastructure in a growth area for housing, employment and schools as well as catering for demand to key hospital sites in the area. We agree that the current pause is regrettable but given the importance of the objectives of the scheme, the project, which has gone through significant consultation already, will proceed. Although as already announced, the exact nature of it what we be delivering will be determined by a funding decision on 1st February by the Local Growth Board, which will indicate whether we proceed as planned or review the design to ensure affordability within budget.

The Oxford Transport Strategy (OTS) proposes a series of projects that look to address citywide connectivity, the Botley Road project being one which is funded with others awaiting funding announcements. OTS is designed to consider the cross-city nature as one project covering the whole city would be too large to fund.



CABINET - 23 JANUARY 2018

ITEM 5 - PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS

Public Address

The Leader of the Council has agreed the following requests to address the meeting: -

Item	Speaker
6. Service & Resource Planning Report 2018/19 – 2021/22	Councillor Liz Brighouse (5 mins) Councillor Helen Evans (5 mins)
7. Corporate Plan	Councillor Laura Price (5 mins)
8. Transition Fund for Open Access Children's Services	Councillor Jamila Azad (5 mins)
9. Daytime Support Grants	Councillor Glynis Phillips (5 mins)
10. Business Management & Monitoring Report for Quarter 2	Councillor Laura Price (5 mins) Councillor Liz Brighouse (5 mins)
11. Delegated Powers – January 2018	Councillor John Sanders (5 mins)



CABINET - 23 JANUARY 2018

ITEM 12 - FORWARD PLAN AND FUTURE BUSINESS

Members are asked to note the following changes to the Forward Plan:

Amendments to items in the present Plan

Portfolio	Topic (Ref)/Decision	Present Timing	Change
Environment	Proposed Waiting Restrictions – Radley Station, Radley (Ref: 2017/029)	8 February 2018	Deferred to 12 April 2018
Cabinet Member	To seek approval of the proposals.		
Environment	Kingston Blount – B4009 Proposed Traffic Calming Build Outs (Ref: 2017/119)	8 February 2018	Deferred to 12 April 2018
Cabinet Member	To seek approval of the proposals.		
Environment	East Hendred – Proposed Toucan Crossing (Ref: 2017/166)	8 February	Deferred to 8 March 2018
Cabinet Member	To seek approval of the proposals.	2018	
Environment	Banbury – A422 Stratford Road and Bretch Hill – Signalled Crossing and Traffic Calming (Ref: 2017/165)	8 February 2018	Deferred to 8 March 2018
Cabinet Member	To seek approval of the proposals.		
Environment	Swinbrook – Proposed 20mph and 30mph Speed Limits (Ref: 2017/162)	8 February	Deferred to 12 April 2018
Cabinet Member	To seek approval of the proposals.	2018	
Environment	Grove, Newlands Drive – zebra Crossing (Ref: 2017/155)	8 February	Deferred to 8 March 2018
Cabinet Member	To seek approval of the proposals.	2018	
Environment	Proposed One Way System – Lambs Crescent, Banbury (Ref: 2017/043)	8 February 2018	Deferred to 8 March 2018
Cabinet Member	To seek approval of the proposals.		
Environment	Proposed Waiting Restrictions – Greenwood Meadow and Station	8 February	Deferred to 12 April 2018

Portfolio	Topic (Ref)/Decision	Present Timing	Change
	Road Chinnor (Ref: 2017/034)	2018	
Cabinet Member	To seek approval of the proposals.		
Environment	Radley: Kennington Road Proposed 40mph Speed Limit (Ref: 2017/174)	8 February 2018	Withdrawn – No objections received
Cabinet Member	To seek approval of the proposals.		

New Items added to the present Plan

Cabinet Area	Topic/Decision	Timing	Report by/ Contact
Environment	Oxford – Gathorne Road, Wingfield House – February 2018 (Ref 2018/004)		Hugh Potter Team Leader – Area Operations Hub Tel: (01865)
	To seek approval to review a decision taken at the Cabinet Member for	8 February 2018	810228
Cabinet Member	Environment meeting held on 12 October 2017.		Director for Infrastructure Deliver